FILED

2006 MAR 23 P 4: 48

CIFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 2006** 

## ENROLLED

House Bill No. 4857

(By Delegates Michael, Doyle, Proudfoot, Browning, Williams, Cann, Palumbo, Kominar and Stalnaker)

Passed March 11, 2006

In Effect from Passage

FILED

2006 MAR 23 P 4: 48

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

## ENROLLED

H. B. 4857

(By Delegates Michael, Doyle, Proudfoot, Browning, Williams, Cann, Palumbo, Kominar and Stalnaker)

[Passed March 11, 2006; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of federal funds out of the Treasury from the balance of moneys remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand six, to the department of administration - children's health insurance agency, fund 8838, fiscal year 2006, organization 0230; to the department of commerce - division of natural resources, fund 8707, fiscal year 2006, organization 0310; to the department of environmental protection - division of environmental protection, fund 8708, fiscal year 2006, organization 0313; to the department of health and human resources - west virginia health care authority, fund 8851, fiscal year 2006, organization 0507; to the department of military affairs and public safety office of the secretary, fund 8876, fiscal year 2006, organization 0601; to the department of transportation - public port authority, fund 8830, fiscal year 2006, organization 0806; and to the department of military affairs and public safety - division of criminal justice services - juvenile accountability incentive, fund 8829, fiscal year 2006, organization 0620, by supplementing and

SHIN CLE

amending the appropriations for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand six.

WHEREAS, The Governor has established the availability of federal funds for continuing programs now available for expenditure during the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand six, which are hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand six, to fund 8838, fiscal year 2006, organization 0230, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation as follows:

1	TITLE II – APPROPRIATIONS.						
2	Sec. 6. Appropriations of federal funds.						
3	DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION						
4	270-Children's Health Insurance Agency						
5	(WV Code Chapter 5)						
6	Fund 8838 FY 2006 Org 0230						
<b>7</b> 8	Act- Federal ivity Funds						
9	1 Unclassified-Total						

Unclassified-Total .....

**Federal** 

**Funds** 

096 \$ 10,000,000

Act-

ivity

34

35

36

37	And, That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending						
38	the thirtieth day of June, two thousand six, to fund 8851, fiscal						
39	,						
40	by increasing the total appropriation as follows:						
41	TITLE II – APPROPRIATIONS.						
42	Sec. 6. Appropriations of federal funds.						
43	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND						
44	<b>HUMAN RESOURCES</b>						
45	291-West Virginia Health Care Authority						
46	(WV Code Chapter 16)						
47	Fund 8851 FY 2006 Org 0507						
48	Act- Federal						
49	ivity Funds						
50	1 Unclassified-Total						
51	And, That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending						
52	the thirtieth day of June, two thousand six, to fund 8876, fiscal						
53	•						
54	by increasing the total appropriation as follows:						
55	TITLE II – APPROPRIATIONS.						
56	Sec. 6. Appropriations of federal funds.						
57 58	DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC SAFETY						
59	294-Office of the Secretary						
50	(WV Code Chapter 5F)						

	5	[E	nr. H	I. B. 4857			
61	Fund 8876 FY 2006 Org 0601						
62 63		Act- ivity		Federal Funds			
64	1 Unclassified-Total	096	\$ 10	0,000,000			
65 66 67 68	And, That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand six, to fund 8830, fiscal year 2006, organization 0806, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation as follows:						
69	TITLE II – APPROPRIATIONS.						
70	Sec. 6. Appropriations of federal funds.						
71	DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION						
72	307-Public Port Authority						
73	(WV Code Chapter 17)						
74	Fund 8830 FY 2006 Org 0806						
75 76		Act- ivity		Federal Funds			
77	1 Unclassified-Total	096	\$	200,000			
78 79 80 81	And, That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand six, to fund 8829, fiscal year 2006, organization 0620, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation as follows:						
82	TITLE II – APPROPRIATIONS.						
83	Sec. 7. Appropriations from federal block grants.						
84	329-Division of Criminal Justic	ce Seri	vices	-			

Н. 1	3. 4857] 6					
Juvenile Accountability Incentive						
Fund 8829 FY 2006 Org 0620						
		Act- ivity		Federal Funds		
1	Unclassified-Total	096	\$	427,737		
The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement and increase items of appropriations in the aforesaid accounts for the designated spending units for expenditure						
	l suj sai	Juvenile Accountability Ind  Fund 8829 FY 2006 Org  1 Unclassified-Total  The purpose of this supplementary as supplement and increase items of appropriate to the supplement and the suppl	Juvenile Accountability Incentive  Fund 8829 FY 2006 Org 0620  Activity  1 Unclassified-Total	Juvenile Accountability Incentive  Fund 8829 FY 2006 Org 0620  Activity  1 Unclassified-Total		

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

In effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within <u>Uapproved</u>

this the 23.0

day of Wack

, 2006.

Covervor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

MAR 2 0 2006

Time //:152n